Attachable TV Bracket

ASPIRE-BRCKT-02

Assembly Instructions

1022220-0001 REV AC -@WS






Corporate Headquarters

Columbia Centre lll, 9525 Bryn Mawr Avenue, Rosemont, IL 60018 ¢ U.S.A.
847.288.3300 ¢ FAX: 847.288.3703
Service phone number: 800.351.3737 (toll-free within U.S.A., Canada)
Global Website: www.lifefitness.com

International Offices

All Other EMEA Countries and Distributor
Business EMEA*

Life Fitness (Atlantic) B.V.

AMERICAS
North America
Life Fitness, LLC

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, and AFRICA (EMEA)
Belgium, Netherlands, and Luxemburg

Life Fitness (Atlantic) B.V.

Columbia Centre llI

9525 Bryn Mawr Avenue
Rosemont, IL 60018 U.S.A.
Telephone: (847) 288 3300
Service Email:
customersupport@lifefitness.com

Sales/Marketing Email:
commercialsales@lifefitness.com

Brazil
Life Fitness Brasil

Av. Rebougas, 2315

Pinheiros

Sao Paulo, SP 05401-300

BRAZIL

SAC: 0800 773 8282 option 2
Telephone: +55 (11) 3095 5200 option 2
Service Email: suportebr@lifefitness.com

Sales/Marketing Email:
vendasbr@lifefitness.com

Latin America and Caribbean*
Life Fitness, LLC

Columbia Centre llI

9525 Bryn Mawr Avenue
Rosemont, IL 60018 U.S.A.
Telephone: (847) 288 3300
Service Email:
customersupport@lifefitness.com

Sales/Marketing Email:
commercialsales@lifefitness.com

Fascinatio Boulevard 230, athp . Bldg B
3065WB, Rotterdam

The Netherlands

+31 88 646 6666

Service Email:
service.benelux@lifefitness.com
Sales/Marketing Email:
marketing.benelux@lifefitness.com

United Kingdom
Life Fitness UK LTD

Unit 1092

Lancaster Way Business Park
Ely, Cambs, CB6 3NX
Telephone: General Office (+44)
1353.666017

Customer Support (+44) 1353.665507
Service Email: uk.support@lifefitness.com
Sales/Marketing Email: life@lifefitness.com

Germany, Austria, and Switzerland

Life Fitness Europe GMBH

Neuhofweg 9

85716 Unterschlei3heim
GERMANY

Telephone:

+49(0) 89 /31775166 Germany
+43(0) 1/ 6157198 Austria

+41 (0) 848 / 000901 Switzerland
Service Email:
kundendienst@lifefitness.com
Sales/Marketing Email:
vertrieb@lifefitness.com

Spain
Life Fitness IBERIA

C/Frederic Mompou 5,1°1?

08960 Sant Just Desvern Barcelona
SPAIN

Telephone: (+34) 93.672.4660
Service Email:
servicio.tecnico@lifefitness.com
Sales/Marketing Email:
info.iberia@lifefitness.com

*Also check www lifefitness.com for local representation or distributor/dealer

Page 3 of 68

Fascinatio Boulevard 230, athp . Bldg B
3065WB, Rotterdam

The Netherlands

+31 88 646 6666

Service Email:
emeaservicesupport@lifefitness.com

ASIA PACIFIC (AP)
Japan
Life Fitness Japan, Ltd

4-17-33 Minami Aoyama 1F/B1F
Minato-ku - Tokyo 107-0062

Japan

Telephone: (+81) 0120.114.482

Fax: (+81) 03-5770-5059

Service Email: service.Ifj@lifefitness.com
Sales/Marketing Email:
sales@lifefitnessjapan.com

Hong Kong
Life Fitness Asia Pacific LTD

26/F, Global Trade Square

21 Wong Chuk Hang Road

Wong Chuk Hang

Hong Kong

Telephone: (+852) 25756262

Fax: (+852) 25756894

Service Email: service.hk@lifefitness.com
Sales/Marketing Email:
marketing.hk.asia@lifefitness.com

All Other Asia Pacific countries and distributor

business Asia Pacific*
Life Fitness Asia Pacific LTD

26/F, Global Trade Square

21 Wong Chuk Hang Road

Wong Chuk Hang

Hong Kong

Telephone: (+852) 25756262

Fax: (+852) 25756894

Service Email: service.ap@lifefitness.com
Sales/Marketing Email:
marketing.hk.asia@lifefitness.com


http://www.lifefitness.com
mailto:customersupport@lifefitness.com
mailto:commercialsales@lifefitness.com
mailto:service.benelux@lifefitness.com
mailto:marketing.benelux@lifefitness.com
mailto:emeaservicesupport@lifefitness.com
mailto:suportebr@lifefitness.com
mailto:vendasbr@lifefitness.com
mailto:uk.support@lifefitness.com
mailto:life@lifefitness.com
mailto:service.lfj@lifefitness.com
mailto:sales@lifefitnessjapan.com
mailto:customersupport@lifefitness.com
mailto:commercialsales@lifefitness.com
mailto:kundendienst@lifefitness.com
mailto:vertrieb@lifefitness.com
mailto:service.hk@lifefitness.com
mailto:marketing.hk.asia@lifefitness.com
mailto:servicio.tecnico@lifefitness.com
mailto:info.iberia@lifefitness.com
mailto:service.ap@lifefitness.com
mailto:marketing.hk.asia@lifefitness.com
http://www.lifefitness.com

User and Service Documents Link

https://Ifn.fit/KnowledgeBase

https://Ifn.fit/SupportDocuments

Additional information is available online using the links above.

soVel Lo sl ol o 23l5) Sloglas 55

s LT R B TR LRI E 25 R .

Flere oplysninger er tilgaeengelige online gennem linket ovenfor.

Bijkomende informatie is online beschikbaar via bovenstaande link.

Vous trouverez plus d'informations en ligne a I'aide du lien ci-dessus.

Zusétzliche Informationen finden Sie online Uber den oben angegebenen Link.
Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili online utilizzando il link sopra riportato.
EMEHRE L) VEFERALTH U SAV TRIRAREETY,

71 BAaE Tl 2ol FEARE B S sy

Informacdes adicionais estdo disponiveis on-line, através do link acima.
JlononauTenbHas HHYOPMALHS TOCTYITHA B HHTEPHETE TI0 CChUITKE, YKA3aHHOMN BBILLE.
Mediante el enlace anterior podra acceder a informacién adicional en linea.
Ytterligare information finns online genom att anvénda lanken ovan.

internet lizerinden daha fazla bilgi edinmek icin yukaridaki baglantiyi kullanabilirsiniz.
Vel L sl sl e dolio £3L] Slagan 2o

Informazio osagarria eskuragarri dago goiko estekaren bidez.

JonbiHuTesnHa HHGOPMALHs MOXKETE 1a HAMEpPUTE OHNIAaiH, KaTo M3I0NI3BaTe Bpb3Kara I10-rope.
Mitjangant I'enllag anterior podreu accedir a informacié addicional en linia.

{HFH R #ESS R ERR AR NEER -

Dodatne informacije mozete pronadi na internetu sljededi vezu iznad.

hag e+barma-7 A157(ATh) NePmPbg® ol EPT KINRT P15k

Lisatietoja on saatavissa verkosta kayttamalla ylla olevaa linkkia.

Wubetumi anya nsem afoforo aka ho wo websait so denam asem a ewo atifi ho a wubemia so so.
[Ipocbeteg MAnpopopieg eivar S100£01UEG OVAGLY XPT|GLUOTIOLOVTOS TO GUVOEGHO TIAPATIAVE.
2w% Twrpn MIEnR2 vIIRA HIPY IWDKR [ON YT

Tovébbi informécié elérhetd online, a fenti hivatkozas segitségével.
Vidbétarupplysingar eru faanlegar & netinu med pvi ad smella 4 tengilinn hér fyrir ofan.
Plus indicium per superum situm potes invenire.

&g 1088 allds 9a 160 ] B2emeealmad &yspmeal ailnioesud aie jaden.
Ytterligere informasjon er tilgjengelig pé nettet via linken ovenfor.

Dodatkowe informacje sg dostepne online pod powyzszym odnosnikiem.
Informacgdes adicionais estdo disponiveis online a usar o link acima.

Informatii suplimentare sunt disponibile online, utilizand link-ul de mai sus.

Dodatne informacije dostupne su na mrezi putem gornjeg linka.

Dalsie informaécie si dostupné online na vyssie uvedenom odkaze.

Page 4 of 68


https://lfn.fit/KnowledgeBase
https://lfn.fit/SupportDocuments

Table of Contents

Getting Started Schematics
Safety INStrUCHIONS. ...veveeeeieieeeie e 6 Schematic - Arc Trainer, MaiN......ooeoeeeccee e 52
Schematic - Arc Trainer, Heart Rate Grips................ 52
Aspire Arc Trainer and Bikes Assembly Schematic - Arc Trainer, TV Connections............... 53
Procedure Schematic - Cross-Trainer, Main.....ccocueeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn. 54
OVEIVIEW .ttt ettt 7 Schematic - Cross-Trainer, TV Connections.............. 55
Review Kit Parts For Your Product........ccccoeevvirincinees 7 Schematic - PowerMill, Base.....c.ccccoeevvieininninncnns 56
Hardware Bag.....cccveineiniineinccncinccnecneceenee 8 Schematic - PowerMill, Console.......ccccoceeirinnncune. 56
Filler Shroud Bag......ccovueviriniiinciiciccncnescees 9 Schematic - PowerMill, TV Connections.................. 57
Other Kit Parts......ccoeveieiiireeeeeeee e 10 Schematic - Recumbent Bike, Main.........ccccceceneeennee. 58
Assembly Procedure.......cccccniinciniincinccnccnnn, 11 Schematic - Recumbent Bike, TV Connections........ 59
Complete Installation or Assembly.......ccccceerenennee. 16 Schematic - Treadmill, Base.....cccoveeinnncicnninee 60
Test Unit For Proper Operation......cccceeceneenecnenene. 16 Schematic - Treadmill, Console......c.cccceennecinnnnee 61
Schematic - Treadmill, TV..ooeeo oo 62
Aspire Cross-Trainer Assembly Procedure Schematic - Upright Bike, Main.......cccccocovveunicinienes 63
OVEIVIEW ...t 17 Schematic - Upright Bike, TV Connections.............. 64
Review Kit Parts For Your Product.......cccceeeneinecnnne. 17
Hardware Bag......cccceeveieeeiereeeeceeeeeeene 18 Service and Technical Data
Filler Shroud Bag......ccoveeieiieieeicseceeeeeeeae 19 Approved and Compatible Cleaners..........cccccc...... 65
Other Kit Parts......cccovieerreiinneeereeecneseeenen, 20 Preventive Maintenance Schedule........cc.cccoeuennnee. 65
Assembly Procedure........ccoceoeieincineenccec e 21 HOW TSttt 65
Complete Installation or Assembly......c.ccccoveveurenne 26
Test Unit For Proper Operation..........cccccociencicinens 26 Warranty
Warranty Information.......coeecevnniecnnneeccnnene, 66
Aspire PowerMill Assembly Procedure
OVEIVIEW ..ttt 27
Review Kit Parts For Your Product.......cccceecvinnenee 27
Hardware Bag.....c.ccceveereinieinicinecnccecse e 28
Filler Shroud Bag......ccoveveeinieieiseceseeeeeae 29
Other Kit Parts......cccoveeeonneirineeireeecreseeenn, 30
Assembly Procedure........ccoceeiiieiiinienieieieiceeene 31
Complete Installation or Assembly........cccceeveenennee. 35
Test Unit For Proper Operation.......cccoceveveneicnencns 35
Aspire Treadmill Assembly Procedure
OVEIVIEW ..ttt 36
Review Kit Parts For Your Product.......cccccevveirinnnnne 36
Hardware Bag.....cccccvevneiniecniinenccnecnecnecee 37
Filler Shroud Bag......ccocveviiininiiiciiciicncceee 38
Other Kit Parts.....ccooeveieiieeeeeeeeeee e 39
Assembly Procedure.......c.cccniciniinvincinccnccnnn, 40
Complete Installation or Assembly........cccceeorinnnnee. 48
Test Unit For Proper Operation........c.ccoceeeeencicnenens 48
Media Connections
Media Connections Reference........ccccccevevrcinecnnes 49
ATSC Attachable TV ... 49
DVB-T2/S2 Attachable TV......ccccoieiinnncicnnicee, 50
Pro:ldiom® / ATSC Coax Attachable TV................... 51
Pro:ldiom® IPTV Attachable V..o 51

© Copyright 2025, Life Fitness, LLC. All Rights Reserved. Life Fitness, Hammer Strength, Cybex, ICG and SCIFIT are registered trademarks of
Life Fitness, LLC and its affiliated companies and subsidiaries. Disclaimer: Images and specifications are current as of the date of publication

and are subject to change.

Columbia Center Ill - 9525 Bryn Mawr Ave., Rosemont, IL 60018 e 847-288-3300

www.lifefitness.com ¢ 1022220-0001 AC ¢ 2025

Page 5 of 68



1. Getting Started

Safety Instructions

[1d Read all instructions before use.

A CAUTION: Any changes or modifications to this equipment could void the product warranty.

A WARNING: Do not use for stretching and do not attach straps or other devices.

A WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Acrylonitrile, which is known to the State of
California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to http://
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

¢ Life Fitness does not warrant nor guarantee that component parts used in the manufacture of products offered
under the Life Fitness are latex-free. Users of these products must take all necessary precautions to prevent
accidental contact that could lead to an adverse latex reaction.

® Use these products for their intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments that have not been
recommended by the manufacturer.

Page 6 of 68


http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

2. Aspire Arc Trainer and Bikes Assembly Procedure

Overview

This kit is designed to be installed during the assembly process of a new product as well as an add-on kit for
assembled products.

If you are installing this kit during the assembly process, you can skip some of the removal steps.
Some parts in this kit are not used for all products.
Make sure the product is unplugged before performing any steps.

A DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, always unplug product before cleaning
or attempting any maintenance activity.

Review Kit Parts For Your Product
This kit contains all parts needed for Arc Trainers, Bikes, Cross-Trainers, PowerMills, and Treadmills.
1. Review each of the sections of parts and determine which parts you need for your specific product.

e Hardware Bag
e Filler Shroud Bag
e Other Kit Parts

2. Selectthe parts for your product. The extra parts can be discarded at the end of the assembly procedure.

Page 7 of 68



Hardware Bag

ltem Description Qty.
1 Screw, M6 x 1 x 25 mm 4
2 Screw, M10 x 1.5 x 120 mm, Hex Head 1
3 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14 mm 8
5 Locknut, M10 1
6 Washer, M6 12
7 Washer, M10 1

Page 8 of 68




Filler Shroud Bag

Item

Description

Qty.

Filler Shroud, Treadmill

Filler Shroud, Arc Trainer, Cross-Trainer, Bike

Large Rubber Grommet

End Cap

Screw, M4.2 x 0.7 x 19mm, Phillips

ol BN

Small Plastic Grommet

NININIDN

Page 9 of 68




Other Kit Parts

ltem Description Qty.
1 Power Supply, 12 VDC 1
2 Power Adapter, (24 VDC / 12 VDC) 1
3 Coax F coupler 1
4 Cable Ties 0
5 TV control cable, 36" (91.5 cm) 1
6 TV power cable, 32" (81.3 cm) 1
7 Line Filter to Power Supply Cable, 9.25" (23.5 cm) 0
8 Power Supply to IMDB cable, 5.67" (14.4 cm) 0
9 Coax Cable, 96" (244 cm) 1 (Cross-Trainer)
10 Power line cord, 98.43" (250 cm) 1
11 Ethernet Cable, 18" (46 mm) 1 (Arc Trainer, Bikes, and Powermill)
12 Ethernet Cable, 96" (244 cm) 1 (Cross-Trainer)
13 RJ-45 Coupler 1 (Arc Trainer, Bikes, Cross-Trainer, and
PowerMill)
14 TV Bracket 1
15 Hinge Plate 1
16 Hinge Weldment 1

Page 10 of 68




Assembly Procedure

The following procedure shows how to install the attachable TV bracket to the Aspire Arc Trainer, Recumbent and
Upright Bikes. This procedure should happen before a console is installed. If a console has already been installed,

remove it and set aside.

TIP: Read and understand all instructions thoroughly before assembling this unit. Check all items carefully. If there is
damage, see the Customer Service section of this manual for proper procedure to return, replace, or reorder parts.

A DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, always unplug product before cleaning

or attempting any maintenance activity.
Refer to Schematics chapter for reference.

Tools Required

e #2 Phillips screwdriver e 17 mm wrench (x2)
e 4 mm Allen wrench e Torque screwdriver
* 11 mm open-end wrench e Torque wrench

NOTE: Do NOT use impact drivers to install screws.
Install Attachable TV Bracket

1. Install two small plastic grommets to rear of console weldment.

Item Description Qty.
1 Filler Shroud 1
2 Console Weldment 1
3 Small Plastic Grommet 2
4 Screw, M4.2 x 0.7 x 19mm, Phillips 2
2. |Install two screws securing filler shroud to small plastic grommets in the console weldment using a Phillips
screwdriver.
Tighten hardware to 13 in-lb (1.5 Nm).
3. Install screws and washers securing TV bracket to console weldment using a 4 mm Allen wrench.
Item Description Qty.
1 TV Bracket 1
2 Washer, Mé 4
3 Screw, M6 x 1 x 25mm 4

Page 11 of 68

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).



4. |Install screws and washers securing hinge plate to TV bracket using a 4 mm Allen wrench.

Item Description Qty.
1 TV Bracket 1
2 Hinge Plate 1
3 Washer, Mé 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14mm 4

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).

5. Install screws and washers securing hinge weldment to rear of TV using a 4 mm Allen wrench.
ltem Description Qty.
1 TV 1
2 Hinge Weldment 1
3 Washer, M6 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14mm 4

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).

Media Connections

Each TV type has different media connections. Refer to Media Connections chapter when connecting cables to the TV.
Install Cables

1. Plug 8 pin connector of TV control cable into TV.

ltem Description Qty.
1 10 Pin Connector 1
2 2 Pin Connector 1
3 8 Pin Connector 1

Page 12 of 68




2. When console is installed, plug 10 pin connector of TV control cable into TV connector (5) of console.

NOTE: 2 pin connector is not used.

ltem Description Qty.

1 CSAFE 1

2 Base Switches, Lifepulse 1

3 Base Power 1

4 Base Com 1

5 TV 1

3. Route all TV cables through one large rubber grommet and upper hole in attachable TV bracket.
NOTE: Make sure large rubber grommet is facing hole in attachable TV bracket correctly.

Item Description Qty.

1 All TV Cables 1

2 Large Rubber Grommet 2

3 Attachable TV Bracket 1

4 Console Weldment 1

5 Monocolumn 1

5. Slide second large rubber grommet onto all TV cables.

Pull all TV cables through lower hole in attachable TV bracket and console weldment.

NOTE: Make sure large rubber grommet is facing hole in attachable TV bracket correctly.

6. Press both large rubber grommet into attachable TV bracket.

Page 13 of 68




7. Plug TV power cable into power adapter.

Item Description Qty.
1 Power Cable From Base 1
2 Power Adapter 1
3 TV Power Cable 1
0 4 Console Weldment 1
8. Plug power cable from base into power adapter.
9. Remove double sided tape from power adapter and mount to console weldment as shown.
Item Description Qty.
1 Console Weldment 1
2 Power Adapter 1

10. Remove plug in communication port plate and install RJ-45 coupler.

e Connect 18" (46 mm) ethernet cable to RJ-45 coupler.
* Connect ethernet cable from base communication panel to RJ-45 coupler.

11. Plug coax or ethernet cable and TV power cable into TV.
NOTE: Depending on TV, cables can differ between coax and ethernet.

e If using a conventional RF coaxial based TV, use coax cable. (DVB, ATSC, PROIDIOM/RF TV)
* Ifusing IPTV Attachable TV, use ethernet cable. (PROIDIOM/IP TV)

Install TV
1. Align hinge weldment on TV with hinge plate on TV bracket.

Page 14 of 68




2. |Install M10 screw, washer, and locknut securing hinge weldment to hinge plate using two 17mm wrenches.

Item Description Qty.
1 TV 1
2 TV Bracket 1
3 Screw, M10 x 1.5 x 120mm, Hex Head 1
4 Washer, M10 1
5 Locknut, M10 1
6 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2

3. Pick a viewing angle for the TV with one of the five mounting holes in the hinge weldment.

NOTE: TV not shown to show detail of hinge plate.

Item Description Qty.
1 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2
A/@ 2 Hinge Weldment 1
S 3 Hlng.e Plate 1
>@ 4 Mounting Hole 5
=

4. Install M5 screws securing hinge weldment to hinge plate using a Phillips screwdriver.

S
. Tighten M10 hardware to 32.5 ft-lb (44 Nm) and M5 hardware to 48 in-lb (5.4 Nm).
Remove Rear Console Shroud Panel

Remove four screws securing rear console shroud panel to rear console shroud using a Phillips screwdriver.

Item Description Qty.
1 Screw 4
2 Rear console shroud panel 1
3 Rear console shroud 1

Page 15 of 68



Connect Power Supply

1. Plug power line cord into power brick.

2. Plug power brick into power port in communication port plate.
Complete Installation or Assembly

1. Install console.
2. Install rear console shroud panel.

3. See base assembly instructions to complete installation.

Test Unit For Proper Operation

Page 16 of 68



3. Aspire Cross-Trainer Assembly Procedure

Overview

This kit is designed to be installed during the assembly process of a new product as well as an add-on kit for
assembled products.

If you are installing this kit during the assembly process, you can skip some of the removal steps.
Some parts in this kit are not used for all products.
Make sure the product is unplugged before performing any steps.

A\ DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, always unplug product before cleaning
or attempting any maintenance activity.

Review Kit Parts For Your Product
This kit contains all parts needed for Arc Trainers, Bikes, Cross-Trainers, PowerMills, and Treadmills.
1. Review each of the sections of parts and determine which parts you need for your specific product.

e Hardware Bag
e Filler Shroud Bag
e Other Kit Parts

2. Selectthe parts for your product. The extra parts can be discarded at the end of the assembly procedure.

Page 17 of 68



Hardware Bag

ltem Description Qty.
1 Screw, M6 x 1 x 25 mm 4
2 Screw, M10 x 1.5 x 120 mm, Hex Head 1
3 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14 mm 8
5 Locknut, M10 1
6 Washer, M6 12
7 Washer, M10 1

Page 18 of 68




Filler Shroud Bag

Item

Description

Qty.

Filler Shroud, Treadmill

Filler Shroud, Arc Trainer, Cross-Trainer, Bike

Large Rubber Grommet

End Cap

Screw, M4.2 x 0.7 x 19mm, Phillips

ol BN

Small Plastic Grommet

NININIDN

Page 19 of 68




Other Kit Parts

ltem Description Qty.
1 Power Supply, 12 VDC 1
2 Power Adapter, (24 VDC / 12 VDC) 1
3 Coax F coupler 1
4 Cable Ties 0
5 TV control cable, 36" (91.5 cm) 1
6 TV power cable, 32" (81.3 cm) 1
7 Line Filter to Power Supply Cable, 9.25" (23.5 cm) 0
8 Power Supply to IMDB cable, 5.67" (14.4 cm) 0
9 Coax Cable, 96" (244 cm) 1 (Cross-Trainer)
10 Power line cord, 98.43" (250 cm) 1
11 Ethernet Cable, 18" (46 mm) 1 (Arc Trainer, Bikes, and Powermill)
12 Ethernet Cable, 96" (244 cm) 1 (Cross-Trainer)
13 RJ-45 Coupler 1 (Arc Trainer, Bikes, Cross-Trainer, and
PowerMill)
14 TV Bracket 1
15 Hinge Plate 1
16 Hinge Weldment 1

Page 20 of 68




Assembly Procedure

The following procedure shows how to install the attachable TV bracket to the Aspire Cross-Trainer. This procedure

should happen before a console is installed. If a console has already been installed, remove it and set aside.

TIP: Read and understand all instructions thoroughly before assembling this unit. Check all items carefully. If there is
damage, see the Customer Service section of this manual for proper procedure to return, replace, or reorder parts.

A DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, always unplug product before cleaning

or attempting any maintenance activity.

Cross-Trainer has a pull-wire pre-installed in base to route 96" (244 cm) coax cable.

Refer to Schematics chapter for reference.

Tools Required

e #2 Phillips screwdriver

e 4 mm Allen wrench

* 11 mm open-end wrench

NOTE: Do NOT use impact drivers to install screws.

Install Attachable TV Bracket

e 17 mm wrench (x2)
e Torque screwdriver
e Torque wrench

1. Install two small plastic grommets to rear of console weldment.

Item

Description

Qty.

Filler Shroud

Console Weldment

Small Plastic Grommet

Al W N

Screw, M4.2 x 0.7 x 19mm, Phillips

2. Install two screws securing filler shroud to small plastic grommets in the console weldment using a Phillips

screwdriver.

,)
.Tighten hardware to 13 in-lb (1.5 Nm).

3. |Install screws and washers securing TV bracket to console weldment using a 4 mm Allen wrench.

Item

Description

Qty.

TV Bracket

1

Washer, Mé

4

Screw, M6 x 1 x 25mm

4

Page 21 of 68

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).



4. |Install screws and washers securing hinge plate to TV bracket using a 4 mm Allen wrench.

Item Description Qty.
1 TV Bracket 1
2 Hinge Plate 1
3 Washer, Mé 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14mm 4

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).

5. Install screws and washers securing hinge weldment to rear of TV using a 4 mm Allen wrench.
ltem Description Qty.
1 TV 1
2 Hinge Weldment 1
3 Washer, M6 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14mm 4

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).

Media Connections

Each TV type has different media connections. Refer to Media Connections chapter when connecting cables to the TV.
Install Cables

1. Plug 8 pin connector of TV control cable into TV.

ltem Description Qty.
1 10 Pin Connector 1
2 2 Pin Connector 1
3 8 Pin Connector 1

Page 22 of 68




2. When console is installed, plug 10 pin connector of TV control cable into TV connector (5) of console.

NOTE: 2 pin connector is not used.

ltem Description Qty.

1 CSAFE 1

2 Base Switches, Lifepulse 1

3 Base Power 1

4 Base Com 1

5 TV 1

3. Route all TV cables through one large rubber grommet and upper hole in attachable TV bracket.
NOTE: Make sure large rubber grommet is facing hole in attachable TV bracket correctly.

Item Description Qty.

1 All TV Cables 1

2 Large Rubber Grommet 2

3 Attachable TV Bracket 1

4 Console Weldment 1

5 Monocolumn 1

5. Slide second large rubber grommet onto all TV cables.

Pull all TV cables through lower hole in attachable TV bracket and console weldment.

NOTE: Make sure large rubber grommet is facing hole in attachable TV bracket correctly.

6. Press both large rubber grommet into attachable TV bracket.

Page 23 of 68




7. Plug TV power cable into power adapter.

Item Description Qty.
1 Power Cable From Base 1
2 Power Adapter 1
3 TV Power Cable 1
0 4 Console Weldment 1

8. Plug power cable from base into power adapter.

9. Remove double sided tape from power adapter and mount to console weldment as shown.

Item Description Qty.
1 Console Weldment 1
2 Power Adapter 1

Install Coax or 96" (244 cm) Ethernet Cable
NOTE: Depending on TV, cables can differ between coax and ethernet.

e If using a conventional RF coaxial based TV, use coax cable. (DVB, ATSC, PROIDIOM/RF TV)
If using IPTV Attachable TV, use ethernet cable. (PROIDIOM/IP TV)

1. Plug coax or ethernet cable and TV power cable into TV.

2. Wrap upper end of pull-wire around coax or 96" (244 cm) ethernet cable connector and twist to temporarily fasten.
NOTE: If lower shrouds have already been installed, remove them using a Phillips screwdriver and set aside.

3. Use pull-wire to pull coax or ethernet cable down through monocolumn and out hole at the bottom.

4. Remove pull-wire from coax or ethernet cable.

Page 24 of 68



5.

6.

If installing ethernet cable, insert ethernet coupler into communication port from the back of the plate.

Item Description Qty.
1 Communication Port Plate 1
2 Ethernet Cable 1
3 Ethernet Coupler 1
4 Washer 1
5 Nut 1
6 D-Shaped Hole in Communication Port 1
7 Coax F Coupler 1
8 Coax Cable 1

If installing coax coupler, remove nut and washer from coax F coupler. Insert coax F coupler into communication
port from the back of the plate. Install washer and nut to coax F coupler and secure using an 11 mm open end

wrench.

NOTE: Hole in communication port plate is D-shaped for coax F coupler.

7. Connect coax or ethernet cable to back side of communication port plate.

Install TV

1.
2.

Align hinge weldment on TV with hinge plate on TV bracket.

Install M10 screw, washer, and locknut securing hinge weldment to hinge plate using two 17mm wrenches.

Item

Description

Qty.

TV

TV Bracket

Screw, M10 x 1.5 x 120mm, Hex Head

Washer, M10

Locknut, M10

Nl Bl WN

Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips

Page 25 of 68




3. Pick a viewing angle for the TV with one of the five mounting holes in the hinge weldment.

NOTE: TV not shown to show detail of hinge plate.

Item Description Qty.
1 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2
/@ 2 Hinge Weldment 1
~S 3 Hinge Plate 1
>@ 4 Mounting Hole 5
=
4. |Install M5 screws securing hinge weldment to hinge plate using a Phillips screwdriver.
Tighten M10 hardware to 32.5 ft-lb (44 Nm) and M5 hardware to 48 in-lb (5.4 Nm).
Remove Rear Console Shroud Panel
Remove four screws securing rear console shroud panel to rear console shroud using a Phillips screwdriver.
Item Description Qty.
1 Screw 4
2 Rear console shroud panel 1
3 Rear console shroud 1

Connect Power Supply

1. Plug power line cord into power brick.

2. Plug power brick into power port in communication port plate.

Complete Installation or Assembly

1. Install console.
2. Install rear console shroud panel.

3. See base assembly instructions to complete installation.

Test Unit For Proper Operation

Page 26 of 68




4. Aspire PowerMill Assembly Procedure

Overview

This kit is designed to be installed during the assembly process of a new product as well as an add-on kit for
assembled products.

If you are installing this kit during the assembly process, you can skip some of the removal steps.
Some parts in this kit are not used for all products.
Make sure the product is unplugged before performing any steps.

A\ DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, always unplug product before cleaning
or attempting any maintenance activity.

Review Kit Parts For Your Product
This kit contains all parts needed for Arc Trainers, Bikes, Cross-Trainers, PowerMills, and Treadmills.
1. Review each of the sections of parts and determine which parts you need for your specific product.

e Hardware Bag
e Filler Shroud Bag
e Other Kit Parts

2. Selectthe parts for your product. The extra parts can be discarded at the end of the assembly procedure.

Page 27 of 68



Hardware Bag

ltem Description Qty.
1 Screw, M6 x 1 x 25 mm 4
2 Screw, M10 x 1.5 x 120 mm, Hex Head 1
3 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14 mm 8
5 Locknut, M10 1
6 Washer, M6 12
7 Washer, M10 1

Page 28 of 68




Filler Shroud Bag

Item

Description

Qty.

Filler Shroud, Treadmill

Filler Shroud, Arc Trainer, Cross-Trainer, Bike

Large Rubber Grommet

End Cap

Screw, M4.2 x 0.7 x 19mm, Phillips

ol BN

Small Plastic Grommet

O| O NN O] O

Page 29 of 68




Other Kit Parts

ltem Description Qty.
1 Power Supply, 12 VDC 0
2 Power Adapter, (24 VDC /12 VDC) 1
3 Coax F coupler 0
4 Cable Ties 0
5 TV control cable, 36" (21.5 cm) 1
6 TV power cable, 32" (81.3 cm) 1
7 Line Filter to Power Supply Cable, 9.25" (23.5 cm) 0
8 Power Supply to IMDB cable, 5.67" (14.4 cm) 0
9 Coax Cable, 96" (244 cm) 0
10 Power line cord, 98.43" (250 cm) 0
11 Ethernet Cable, 18" (46 mm) 1
12 Ethernet Cable, 96" (244 cm) 0
13 RJ-45 Coupler 1
14 TV Bracket 1
15 Hinge Plate 1
16 Hinge Weldment 1

Page 30 of 68




Assembly Procedure

The following procedure shows how to install the attachable TV bracket to the Aspire PowerMill. This procedure should

happen before a console is installed. If a console has already been installed, remove it and set aside.

TIP: Read and understand all instructions thoroughly before assembling this unit. Check all items carefully. If there is
damage, see the Customer Service section of this manual for proper procedure to return, replace, or reorder parts.

A DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, always unplug product before cleaning

or attempting any maintenance activity.
Refer to Schematics chapter for reference.
Tools Required

e 4 mm Allen wrench

e 17 mm wrench (x2)

e #2 Phillips screwdriver
e Torque screwdriver

e Torque wrench

NOTE: Do NOT use impact drivers to install screws.
Install Attachable TV Bracket

1. Install four screws and four washers securing TV bracket to console weldment using a 4 mm Allen wrench.

ltem Description Qty.
1 TV Bracket 1
3 Washer, M6 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 25mm 4

2. Install screws and washers securing hinge plate to TV bracket using a 4 mm Allen wrench.

o
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).

Item Description Qty.
1 TV Bracket 1
2 Hinge Plate 1
3 Washer, Mé 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14mm 4

Page 31 of 68

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).




3. Remove four screws securing rear console shroud panel to rear console shroud using a Phillips screwdriver.

Item Description Qty.
1 Screw 4
2 Rear console shroud 1
3 Rear console shroud panel 1

4. Install rear console shroud panel by sliding down over TV bracket. Note orientation of rear console shroud panel.

Item Description Qty.
1 Rear Console Shroud Panel 1
2 TV Bracket 1

5. Install screws and washers securing hinge weldment to rear of TV using a 4 mm Allen wrench.

Item Description Qty.
1 TV 1
2 Hinge Weldment 1
3 Washer, Mé 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14mm 4

,>
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).

Media Connections

Each TV type has different media connections. Refer to Media Connections chapter when connecting cables to the TV.

Page 32 of 68



Install Cables

1. Plug 8 pin connector of TV control cable into TV.

ltem Description Qty.
1 10 Pin Connector 1
2 2 Pin Connector 1
3 8 Pin Connector 1

2. When console is installed, plug 10 pin connector of TV control cable into TV connector (5) of console.

NOTE: 2 pin connector is not used.

Item Description Qty.
1 CSAFE 1
2 Base Switches, Lifepulse 1
3 Base Power 1
4 Base Com 1
5 TV 1

3. Route all TV cables through one large rubber grommet and upper hole in attachable TV bracket.

NOTE: Make sure large rubber grommet is facing hole in attachable TV bracket correctly.

ltem Description Qty.
1 Al TV Cables 1
2 Large Rubber Grommet 2
3 Attachable TV Bracket 1
4 Console Weldment 1
5 Rear Console Shroud Panel 1

4. Pull all TV cables through lower hole in attachable TV bracket and console weldment.

Page 33 of 68



5. Slide second large rubber grommet onto all TV cables.

NOTE: Make sure large rubber grommet is facing hole in attachable TV bracket correctly.
6. Press both large rubber grommet into attachable TV bracket.
7. Plug TV power cable into power adapter.

Item Description Qty.
1 Power Cable From Base 1
2 Power Adapter 1
3 TV Power Cable 1
0 4 Console Weldment 1
8. Plug power cable from base into power adapter.
9. Remove double sided tape from power adapter and mount to console weldment as shown.
Item Description Qty.
1 Console Weldment 1
2 Power Adapter 1

10. Remove plug in communication port plate and install RJ-45 coupler.

e Connect 18" (46 mm) ethernet cable to RJ-45 coupler.
e Connect ethernet cable from base communication panel to RJ-45 coupler.

11. Plug coax or ethernet cable and TV power cable into TV.
NOTE: Depending on TV, cables can differ between coax and ethernet.

e |f using a conventional RF coaxial based TV, use coax cable. (DVB, ATSC, PROIDIOM/RF TV)
e If using IPTV Attachable TV, use ethernet cable. (PROIDIOM/IP TV)

Install TV
1. Align hinge weldment on TV with hinge plate on TV bracket.

Page 34 of 68




2. |Install M10 screw, washer, and locknut securing hinge weldment to hinge plate using two 17mm wrenches.

Item Description Qty.
1 TV 1
2 TV Bracket 1
3 Screw, M10 x 1.5 x 120mm, Hex Head 1
4 Washer, M10 1
5 Locknut, M10 1
6 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2

3. Pick a viewing angle for the TV with one of the five mounting holes in the hinge weldment.

NOTE: TV not shown to show detail of hinge plate.

Item Description Qty.
1 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2
A/@ 2 Hinge Weldment 1
S 3 Hlng.e Plate 1
>@ 4 Mounting Hole 5
=

4. Install M5 screws securing hinge weldment to hinge plate using a Phillips screwdriver.

e
. Tighten M10 hardware to 32.5 ft-lb (44 Nm) and M5 hardware to 48 in-lb (5.4 Nm).
Complete Installation or Assembly

1. Install console.
2. Install rear console shroud panel.

3. See base assembly instructions to complete installation.

Test Unit For Proper Operation

Page 35 of 68



5. Aspire Treadmill Assembly Procedure

Overview

This kit is designed to be installed during the assembly process of a new product as well as an add-on kit for
assembled products.

If you are installing this kit during the assembly process, you can skip some of the removal steps.
Some parts in this kit are not used for all products.
Make sure the product is unplugged before performing any steps.

A DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, always unplug product before cleaning
or attempting any maintenance activity.

Review Kit Parts For Your Product
This kit contains all parts needed for Arc Trainers, Bikes, Cross-Trainers, PowerMills, and Treadmills.
1. Review each of the sections of parts and determine which parts you need for your specific product.

e Hardware Bag
e Filler Shroud Bag
e Other Kit Parts

2. Selectthe parts for your product. The extra parts can be discarded at the end of the assembly procedure.

Page 36 of 68



Hardware Bag

ltem Description Qty.
1 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14 mm 12
2 Screw, M10 x 1.5 x 120 mm, Hex Head 1
3 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2
4 Locknut, M10 1
5 Washer, M6 12
6 Washer, M10 1
7 Screw, M6 x 1 x 25 mm 0

Page 37 of 68




Filler Shroud Bag

Item

Description

Qty.

Filler Shroud, Treadmill

Filler Shroud, Arc Trainer, Cross-Trainer, Bike

Large Rubber Grommet

End Cap

Screw, M4.2 x 0.7 x 19mm, Phillips

ol BN

Small Plastic Grommet

NI NIN|IN] O

Page 38 of 68




Other Kit Parts

ltem Description Qty.
1 Power Supply, 12 VDC 1
2 Power Adapter, (24 VDC /12 VDC) 1
3 Coax F coupler 1
4 Cable Ties 2
5 TV control cable, 36" (21.5 cm) 1
6 TV power cable, 32" (81.3 cm) 1
7 Line Filter to Power Supply Cable, 9.25" (23.5 cm) 1
8 Power Supply to IMDB cable, 5.67" (14.4 cm) 1
9 Coax Cable, 96" (244 cm) 1
10 Power line cord, 98.43" (250 cm) 0
11 Ethernet Cable, 18" (46 mm) 0
12 Ethernet Cable, 96" (244 cm) 1
13 RJ-45 Coupler 1
14 TV Bracket 1
15 Hinge Plate 1
16 Hinge Weldment 1

Page 39 of 68




Assembly Procedure

The following procedure shows how to install the attachable TV bracket to the Aspire Treadmill. This procedure should
happen before a console is installed. If a console has already been installed, remove it and set aside.

TIP: Read and understand all instructions thoroughly before assembling this unit. Check all items carefully. If there is
damage, see the Customer Service section of this manual for proper procedure to return, replace, or reorder parts.

A DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, always unplug product before cleaning

or attempting any maintenance activity.
Refer to Schematics chapter for reference.

Tools Required

e #2 Phillips screwdriver e Torque screwdriver
e 4 mm Allen wrench e Torque wrench
* 11 mm open-end wrench e Side cutter

e 17 mm wrench (x2)

NOTE: Do NOT use impact drivers to install screws.
Install Attachable TV Bracket

1. Install two small plastic grommets to front of console weldment.

Item Description Qty.
1 Filler Shroud 1
2 Console Weldment 1
3 Small Plastic Grommet 2
4 Screw, M4.2 x 0.7 x 19mm, Phillips 2
2. Install two screws securing filler shroud to small plastic grommets in the console weldment using a Phillips
screwdriver.
Tighten hardware to 13 in-lb (1.5 Nm).
3. Install screws and washers securing TV bracket to console weldment using a 4 mm Allen wrench.
ltem Description Qty.
1 TV Bracket 1
3 Washer, M6 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14mm 4

Page 40 of 68

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).



4. |Install screws and washers securing hinge plate to TV bracket using a 4 mm Allen wrench.

Item Description Qty.
1 TV Bracket 1
2 Hinge Plate 1
3 Washer, Mé 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14mm 4

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).

5. Install screws and washers securing hinge weldment to rear of TV using a 4 mm Allen wrench.
ltem Description Qty.
1 TV 1
2 Hinge Weldment 1
3 Washer, M6 4
4 Screw, M6 x 1 x 14mm 4

,b
. Tighten hardware to 81 in-lb (9.2 Nm).

Media Connections

Each TV type has different media connections. Refer to Media Connections chapter when connecting cables to the TV.
Install Cables

1. Plug 8 pin connector of TV control cable into TV.

ltem Description Qty.
1 10 Pin Connector 1
2 2 Pin Connector 1
3 8 Pin Connector 1

Page 41 of 68




2. When console installed, plug 10 pin connector of TV control cable into TV connector (5) of console.

NOTE: 2 pin connector is not used.

ltem Description Qty.

% | 1 CSAFE 1

2 Base Switches, Lifepulse 1

3 Base Power 1

4 Base Com 1

5 TV 1

lo®
3. Route all TV cables through one large rubber grommet and upper hole in attachable TV bracket.
NOTE: Make sure large rubber grommet is facing hole in attachable TV bracket correctly.

Item Description Qty.

1 All TV Cables 1

2 Large Rubber Grommet 2

3 Attachable TV Bracket 1

4 Console Weldment 1

5. Slide second large rubber grommet onto all TV cables.

Pull all TV cables through lower hole in attachable TV bracket and console weldment.

NOTE: Make sure large rubber grommet is facing hole in attachable TV bracket correctly.

6. Press both large rubber grommet into attachable TV bracket.

Page 42 of 68




7. Plug TV power cable into power adapter.

Item Description Qty.
1 Power Cable From Base 1
2 Power Adapter 1
3 TV Power Cable 1
0 4 Console Weldment 1
8. Plug power cable from base into power adapter.
9. Remove double sided tape from power adapter and mount to console weldment as shown.
Item Description Qty.
1 Console Weldment 1
2 Power Adapter 1
10. Plug coax or ethernet cable and TV power cable into TV.
NOTE: Depending on TV, cables can differ between coax and ethernet.
e If using a conventional RF coaxial based TV, use coax cable. (DVB, ATSC, PROIDIOM/RF TV)
e If using IPTV Attachable TV, use ethernet cable. (PROIDIOM/IP TV)
Install Coax or Ethernet Cable
1. Locate pull wire secured with cable tie at top of left upright.
Item Description Qty.
1 Cable Tie 1
2 Pull Wire 1
3 Left Upright 1

Page 43 of 68




2. Wrap upper end of pull wire around coax or ethernet cable and twist to temporarily fasten.

3. Cut cable tie with side cutters.

4. Locate pull wire secured with cable tie at bottom of left upright.

© N o »

9.

ltem Description Qty.
1 Pull Wire 1
2 Left Upright 1
3 Cable Tie 1
/A
4[7"
Cut cable tie with side cutters.
Use pull-wire to pull coax or ethernet cable down through left upright and out hole at the bottom.
Remove pull-wire from coax or ethernet cable.
Remove nut and washer from coax F coupler.
ltem Description Qty.
1 Nut 1
2 Washer 1
3 Ethernet Port 1
4 Coax F Coupler 1

Install coax F coupler or ethernet coupler.

Coax F Coupler

Ethernet Coupler

a.

Insert coax F coupler into communication port from
the back of the plate.

NOTE: Hole in communication port plate is D-
shaped for coax F coupler.

Install washer and nut to coax F coupler and secure
using an 11 mm open end wrench.

Connect coax cable to back side of communication
port plate.

a.

Remove plug in communication port plate.

Install RJ-45 coupler into communication port.

Connect ethernet cable to back side of

communication port plate.

Page 44 of 68




Install Power Supply

A\ DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, always unplug product before cleaning
or attempting any maintenance activity.

1. Remove the cap covers on the white and black cables on the output of the line filter.

NOTE: Wires shown removed from line filter for detail.

ltem Description Qty.
':_:_E_:' 1 White Line Filter cable 1
2 Cap Covers 2

P-"
" | "‘1 @ 3 Black Line Filter cable 1
-

2. Plug the blue wire of the line filter cable into the line filter where the white cable is located.

Item Description Qty.
1 Line Filter 1
2 Line Filter Cable 1

3. Plug the brown wire of the line filter cable into the line filter where the black cable is located.

4. Remove the grounding screw from the base plate and secure the green and yellow grounding wire of the line filter
cable using a Philips screwdriver.

5. Plug power supply to IMDB cable into power supply.

Iltem Description Qty.
1 Power Supply to IMDB Cable 1
2 Power Supply 1
3 Line Filter Cable 1

Page 45 of 68



6. Plug line filter cable into power supply.
7. Plug power supply to IMDB cable into IMDB connector P902.

Connector Description

P101 Engineering use only

P200 AC Input power

P300 Motor connection

P501 Engineering use only

P700 Lift Motor connection

P800 Lift Switches

P00 Communication with console
P01 Power to SL console

P02 Attachable TV connection

8. Place power supply in power supply bracket.

Item Description Qty
1 Power supply 1
2 Cable tie 2
3 Power supply bracket 1

9. Secure power supply to power supply bracket using two cable ties. Ensure cable ties pass through slots in power
supply bracket.

10. Cut excess cable tie using side cutters.

Install TV

1. Align hinge weldment on TV with hinge plate on TV bracket.
Page 46 of 68



2. |Install M10 screw, washer, and locknut securing hinge weldment to hinge plate using two 17mm wrenches.

Item Description Qty.
1 TV 1
2 TV Bracket 1
3 Screw, M10 x 1.5 x 120mm, Hex Head 1
4 Washer, M10 1
5 Locknut, M10 1
6 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2

3. Pick a viewing angle for the TV with one of the five mounting holes in the hinge weldment.

NOTE: TV not shown to show detail of hinge plate.

Item Description Qty.
1 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 14, Phillips 2
A/@ 2 Hinge Weldment 1
S 3 Hlng.e Plate 1
>@ 4 Mounting Hole 5
=

4. Install M5 screws securing hinge weldment to hinge plate using a Phillips screwdriver.

S
. Tighten M10 hardware to 32.5 ft-lb (44 Nm) and M5 hardware to 48 in-lb (5.4 Nm).
Remove Rear Console Shroud Panel

Remove four screws securing rear console shroud panel to rear console shroud using a Phillips screwdriver.

Item Description Qty.
1 Screw 4
2 Rear console shroud panel 1
3 Rear console shroud 1

Page 47 of 68



Complete Installation or Assembly

1. Install console.
2. Install rear console shroud panel.

3. See base assembly instructions to complete installation.

Test Unit For Proper Operation

Page 48 of 68



6. Media Connections

Media Connections Reference

Each TV type has different media connections. Refer to this when connecting cables to the TV.

ATSC Attachable TV

12vDGC

&b @ O

Hi-Deff VGA

© ©0©
® @ O

000O0O0
@ ocoo0o0o0 @
00000

=
O]

Item Connection Description Connector Type

1 Power In 12 Volt DC Power Input Power Jack

2 Video In Video in RCA (yellow)

3 Audio In Stereo Line in RCA (red and white)

4 High-Definition Input | High-Definition Audio and Video Connection |HD Input

5 VGA In PC Video Connection VGA

6 S-Video S-Video Signal In S-Video

7 Audio Out Headphone Connection 3.5 mm Stereo Jack, 0.3 W

8 Wired Remote / Wired Remote Control Connection Remote Control
Media Cable

9 RF Coaxial Antenna / Cable connection RF (F-Type)

10 usB USB Input USB Type A

Page 49 of 68




DVB-T2/S2 Attachable TV

12VDC &9  HiDefl  Hi-Def2 .ms DVB-S2  CATV

=N
‘

= =52 = ® © ™9
®© @ ® ® 6 @ @ ®

©@e D

Item Connection Description Connector Type

1 Power In 12 Volt DC Power Input Power Jack

2 USB USB Input USB Type A

3 High-Def1 High-Definition Audio and Video Connection [HD Input

4 High-Def2 High-Definition Audio and Video Connection [HD Input

5 S-Video S-Video Signal In S-Video

6 DVB-S2 Antenna / Cable Connection RF F-Type (Male)

7 RF Coaxial Antenna / Cable Connection RF F-Type (PAL Male)

8 Wired Remote / Wired Remote Control Connection Remote Control
Media Cable

9 Audio Out Headphone Connection 3.5 mm Stereo Jack, 0.3 W

Page 50 of 68




Pro:ldiom® / ATSC Coax Attachable TV

12vDC

©
®

29

O
®

® 092
©

CATV

|
®

Item Connection Description Connector Type
1 Power In 12 Volt DC Power Input Power Jack
2 High-Definition Input | High-Definition Audio and Video Connection |HD Input
3 S-Video S-Video Signal In S-Video
4 Audio Out Headphone Connection 3.5 mm Stereo Jack, 0.3 W
5 Wired Remote / Wired Remote Control Connection Remote Control
Media Cable
6 RF Coaxial Antenna Cable Connection RF (F-Type)
7 USB USB Input USB Type A

Pro:ldiom® IPTV Attachable TV

12VDC
e—C—a&

RJ45

)

®© o

Hi-Def  Hi-Def o>

Item Connection Description Connector Type
1 Power In 12 Volt DC Power Input Power Jack
2 TV Input (RJ45) 10/ 100/ 1000 Ethernet interface RJ-45 Style
3 1High-Definition Input | High-Definition Audio and Video Connection |HD Input
4 gigh-Definition Input [ High-Definition Audio and Video Connection |HD Input
5 UsB USB Input USB Type A
6 Audio Out Headphone Connection 3.5 mm Stereo Jack, 0.3 W
; Wire.d Remote / Wired Remote Control Connection Remote Control
Media Cable

Page 51 of 68




7. Schematics

Schematic - Arc Trainer, Main

-
’ CONSOLE
—
INTEGRITY SL
"J" CONNECTORS
DISCOVER SE4 i
'S VY "P" CONNECTORS TV POWER
1]
( 5
BmmEE ol c e 8
[ 46 5 1] | B ] . > }
SWITCH: STRIDE oies] | | SWITCH: LEVEL 525 ¢ ;
T T A "~ 8p0 ] [ GER
: “%| T2 1] [s:2o
3 3|
—~7 2 > 2| )

TErT PALW
Bk LA
LIFEPULSE HANDLES
FEATURED BASE 9 8 ¢ 5 43 1] e 22587 3]
(UFEPULSE & SWITCHES) 8
2PLACES 5 43 1] e a258 73]

FERRIE
o s ] [
2 T
T P I
) s i3 .
7Y D
3 o PHASE V
Y o ra
0 e
NG R RCB PrASE W
b
VALUTOR
Pt
" TTTENTT o Ple
SHELDED WFOT - o . :
. 3 MINHTTTR
HOMI o "GND MINLFIT JR. — 3POS
Q conx ? 3 2705 [75

mr

POWTR
SUPPLY

(i2voe)

24VDC @ 5.7 AMPS

Schematic - Arc Trainer, Heart Rate Grips

ARC-TRAINER: TOTAL BODY

To0eés000 _
A Yo
( 4 [FEN
v N |sewo
E ==l [ron CONSOLE
1 —_ L i
4 hE BIEES INTEGRITY SL
B 2 "J" CONNECTORS
o
o o e DISCOVER SE4
o “P" CONNECTORS
v
I
p
1 I
iy
s

0TAl
(R
27

Garmes D)

[GEZETED)

ARC-TRAINER: LOWER BODY

CONSOLE

INTEGRITY SL
"J" CONNECTORS

0183770000

DISCOVER SE4
"P" CONNECTORS

T NGRS
R

RIGHT FNGFRS
RGP

sk

Page 52 of 68



Schematic - Arc Trainer, TV Connections

STB-IR CONNECTOR

ATTACHABLE
v

TV POWER 24V
INTERFACE  IN
D

E

MICROFIT
8 POS.
TV_IR 8
TV_5v 7
AUDIO_R 6
AUDIO_L 5
COAX GND 3
I INPUT GND 1
. 2
12vDC
D INPUT g
T = w
POWER CABLE
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT.
DUAL-ROW
USED FOR
DVB, ATSC,

PROIDIOM/RF TV
USED FOR

PROIDIOM/IP TV

=]

SWITCHCRAFT
JACK #L712A

ETHERNET COAX

IEC-C14 POWER
POWER SUPPLY
INLET
24VDC @5A

ATTACHABLE TV POWER SUPPLY MUST BE 5-AMP VERSION

SWITCHCRAFT
PLUG# 761K

5 STB-IR-GND
10 STB-IR
9 N/C
4 N/C
8 TV_IR
sy CONSO
s | |nosv NSOLE
é TV_AUDIO_R
1 TV_AUDIO L
2 GND
7 GND
MICROFIT
10 POS.
+ ' L 4
a a [a =)
2R R E
|.u‘ I.I.I‘ Il.l‘ u.l‘
R
O O o OO
avse ,2a 22Z2%
5283252 808088822
MINI-FIT JR. . Z Z MICROFIT
8 POS. | N 1 [ 1a ] 8 POs.
[7 6 5 4 3 2 1] [1 6 4 2 5 8 7 3]
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT.
(TV POWER OPTION) ( )
microrT[7 210 9 8 6 5 4 3 1] [1 6 4258 7 3]mcromr
T0POS.- 5570 9 8 6 5 4 3 1] [ 6 4 25 87 3)°F°%
FERRITE
1009368-0001
[7 210 9 8 6 5 43 1] [16 4 2 5 8 7 3]
MINI-FIT JR ] P3 | [ Ps [ micromT
10 POS. : : 8 POS.
2gdsgfgdfes de2gsgiE
0> Z0po>35ZZ3 0 2EEEXOLY
V_EXT o ow o <2
T N
V_EXT 25 2%
P4 |GND =
GND

MINI-FIT JR.
4 POS.

RCB

9—w«_

i

Page 53 of 68




Schematic - Cross-Trainer, Main

LIFEPULSE SENSORS

BLACK BLACK swirch
C LEFT PALM DENE RIGHTPALM ) r T e
| n.,_): DOWN (-)
(__wrancers ) | ((_ RIGHT FINGERs ) [E372 15 conn
[A_3 2 1aros.

[4 3 2 1lsiconn

4 POS.
MINI-FIT JR. 1 3| MINI-FIT JR.
= i SL CONSOLE
17, LEVEL DOWN
21 LEVEL GND
19 LEVEL UP

2
26| | P RIGHT
24[P14{ 1P GND
28| |LPSHIELD . L.
25| P LEFT g 98
2 [reno W ow o MH1-MH5
127] LP SHIELD 5 2 222939
TPUD J28Exge. 32022200
MINIFIT R 2> > = > O = 000999 = = ycrorr
8 pos.| /P8 | [ 14/P12 & pos.
[ 76543 21] e 42587 3]
OPTION
MINI-FIT JR.
2POS. PLUG
[72109 8 6 5 4 3 1] [T 6 4 25 87 3]
TINT-FIT R MICROFIT
% IOPOS.l :3 — ] [ Pé = |aPosA
>ocVvogfaVPog - -
£2827&85¢2 o8ggg2o=
N >0Zp2¥zZL0 ééfééozﬁ
wy 2%y 33
3 23

= we —

cesvow-]

[ov

V_EXT PHASE_U
V_EXT N/C
P4
GND PHASELV| oo
NP N/C
MINI-FIT JR. PHASE_W
470s. RC B N/C
VAL-U-LOK|
6POS.
SWITCHCRAFT —
JACK # L712A FIELD_SW
R

ETHERNET ? ol
SHIELDED HD INPUT Q g MT1-MT4 g ) BRK_SENSE
0Q MINI-FIT JR. -
N INPUT ps | MNLF
SWITCHCRAFT 77777
PLUGH 761K
1l
eccs | POWER
POWER s vour

INLET SUPPLY

Page 54 of 68



Schematic - Cross-Trainer, TV Connections

STB-IR CONNECTOR

ATTACHABLE

vV

USED FOR

PROIDIOM/IP TV

(=1| 3

—

0

2]
L1 ]
5 STB-IR-GND
10 STB-IR
MICROFIT 9 N/C
8 POS.
e 4 N/C
TV_IR 8 8| 5 [TV-IR
TV_5V 7 3 TV_5V
AUDIO_R 3 5 TV_AUDIO_R
AUDIO_L 5 1 TV_AUDIO_L
GND 3 2 GND
GND 1 17 | GND — “
I S— =2 1%}
MICROFIT Sogalzo
10 POS. gz =
fo0g8sago
12vDC MINI-FIT JR| "
INPUT 8 POS.
[8 76 5 4 3 2 1]
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT.
s SINGLE-ROW
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT. INTERFACE  2av|py (|1
DUAL-ROW IN 2
2 12v .
[ o
POWER
CABLE :
g
[72109 8 ¢6 5 4 3 1]
MINI-FIT JR.
10 POS. P3 |
(2] (%]
g2d2yEdyec
OZ0O0>5Z>0
USED FOR
DVB, ATSC, PROIDIOM/RF TV . v_EXT
S |2 V_EXT
4 GND
MINI-FIT JR.
4 POS.

ETHERNET

3

@¢

- >
COAX INPUT
POWER
IEC-C14 SUPPLY
POWER
INLET 24 VDC @ 5A

SWITCHCRAFT
JACK # L712A

SWITCHCRAFT

PLUG# 761K

ATTACHABLE TV POWER SUPPLY MUST BE 5-AMP VERSION

Page 55 of 68




Schematic - PowerMill, Base

v eower [t
OPTION

BASF POWER CABLE

BASF COMM CABLE

=)

e

MM RE T 7 T 5 AT R
B 493 6105 1] [+ 25 ]
TN IR T T & T WicrorT
1075 = o R
0=z o R
2 23 32 ©
SYSTEM INTERFACE BOARD
?E- =|
CONNE
o Nt
ENCODFR_B o <
NG zgE
we 2868 ,.. w1
2989
D:22z%2
B
[ 7 7 5 5 0 1112 15 11]

I WIRE: -BROWN WIRE
- i
, ] BLACK
K 8 < | \
583 g N e
g o ¥ o YN
g0~ ] FERRITE (1 PASS) \
@ ON/OFF
6 MOTOR CASE SWITCH
1
2
; , oue cessron e TEBE, com
B 1R S 1 ASSY: MOTOR DRIVE BOARD 1000, 3004
5 THERM SW2 <°
MEGA FIT MT200
s FERRITE (2 PASSES] CERGING
oo Q) ﬁ
Qﬂ FACIIY INFUIS
DRIVEMOTOR
Sch ic-P Mill, C |
chematic - PowerMill, Console
LEFT HAND RIGHT HAND
SWITCH SWITCH
LEVEL T _swircn1 [
oown || DETECT LEVEL UP
2
POLAR I COMMON |
53] l swirch2 |
o sToP (-ll ED 15 sTOP
2 15
C-GRID
3253 5 POS.
® O«
| 3]
[18/P24 T pyrAcLIK
Qg Z 3FOS cerp[5 3 41 2 6 4] c.crp
S8z SPOS. 5 3 4 1 2 5 16 4] 6FOS
=3
3Q _
2 ESD GND 21
STOP_LEFT 17
GND_LEFT 22
DETECT_LEFT 20
LEVEL_DOWN 19
LEVEL_UP 14
DETECT_RIGHT 9
GND_RIGHT 12
STOP_RIGHT [ J2 [ |1
CONSOLE ESD_GND ||| T
INTEGRITY SL LIFEPULSE_SHIELD 28
"J" CONNECTORS LIFEPULSE_GND 24
LIFEPULSE_RIGHT 2
R ks LIFEPULSE_LEFT 25
LIFEPULSE_GND 23
LIFEPULSE_SHIELD 127}
ISTPUD
28 POS.
MINLFIT JR.
2POs.
+ a 6
a4
xEOEE
2ozzE2l 608006z ¢
22 E223 Z Q9
MNLFTgR = > O O > 8 7 B Q0500022 ycpomr
8POS J1/P8 | [ Ja/P12 ] 8POs.
[E3725 3847 6425873 BLK
((LEFTFINGERS ) (RIGHT FINGERS)
TV POWER
OPTION
MINI-FIT JR. X (eFrram ) (RIGHTPAIM )
2POS. RECPT. 1 -
. - WHT WHT
HEART RATE HANDLES
7 28 49 36105 1] 164 25
BASE BASE
POWER CABLE CCOMMUNICATION
CABLE

Page 56 of 68




Schematic - PowerMill, TV Connections

STB-IR CONNECTOR
MICROFIT
10 POS.
5 STB-IR-GND
ATTACHABLE MICROFIT DU CONSOLE
TV 8 POS. M N/C
V_IR 8 8 || 5| TV_IR
v_5v 7 3 V_5V
TV_AUDIO_R 6 6 TV_AUDIO_R
TV_AUDIO_L| J3| 5 1 TV_AUDIO_L
COAX GND 3 2 GND
INPUT GND 1 7 GND
12vpc NI€ 4
!1.! inpuT N/C 2
]
= o 54
ggoog 02
25 ZZE Q33 @
MINLFITJR, > > O 0 > & = &
8 POS. n
T .
POWER CABLE MINI-FIT JR. 6 3725 841
2 POS. RECPT.
SINGLE-ROW
TV POWER 1 ==
INTERFACE E R |_
E| BOARD
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT.
DUAL-ROW
[7 28 4 9 36105 1
MINI-FIT JR] P8 I
10 POS.
SZff2ogERE
USED FOR USED FOR 0>2260% 5%
o
PROIDIOM/IP TV DVB, ATSC, 58
PROIDIOM/RF TV 22

Il

BOARD

il = SYSTEM
JJ}L % INTERFACE T & [
[

ETHERNET COAX

Page 57 of 68



Schematic - Recumbent Bike, Main

CONSOIE
INTEGRITY 5L
GND (ESD) “J" CONNECTORS
LEVELDOWN DISCOVER SE4
LEVEL GND “P” CONNECTORS
LEVEL UP
1P RIGHT
1P GND
1P SHIELD P
1P LEFT g2 2%
1P GND W owow MHI-MH5
17 SHIELD 5 4 33203
BT J288z8%,. B80833cue
- I ©000G68 22 om
oros nyes 1 u/e2 508
Frosasz1] [Leo+zssr7a 177‘77
WPOWER [l +
OPTION I—:]] 1 1)
MINLFIT IR - _
2705, PLUG T 1
[zwsse6s5asi] [ 64 25873]
MINLFIT IR, MICRORT
%] S Ry S——
gggzagsor FEEER
§5z525=z25 ZEEEXEGuy
weoyw 52
1 v_ext 23 2%
2 =y .
3|| ™ eno
1 GND
MINLFIT JR.
4FOS.
kCB
SWITCHCRAFT
JACKF [712A u
EHERNET ® N Z i 2 2 3
> HDMI SHIELDED g MT1-MT4. ge Y o E v E o E v
( = e e 26 R IZIzZIz
coax ® ruT 02 MINLFT R, oy PR VALU-LOK
F5 |2pos. 3 POs. P13 6 POS.
swncucarr  JTHT 2 2 3
SwTCHCRA [ 2] [ 2]
1
POWER POWER svour
INLET SUPPLY
INTEGRITY SLCONSOLE
(24VDC @ 2.5 AMP)

DISCOVER SEA CONSOLE
(24VDC @ 3.7 AMP)

Page 58 of 68

3125 dsicomn
o )
250 Qick
[ 5 6] sLconn DIS_CONNECT
] 6¥0s.

LEVEL
SWITCH

UP (+)

DOWN (-}

4 sLconn
S 2 1 4POS

SLCONN
6POS.

FLAT-FLEX CABLE



Schematic - Recumbent Bike, TV Connections

STB-IR CONNECTOR

ATTACHABLE

vV

USED FOR

PROIDIOM/IP TV

(=1| 3

—

0

2]
L1 ]
5 STB-IR-GND
10 STB-IR
MICROFIT 9 N/C
8 POS.
e 4 N/C
TV_IR 8 8| 5 [TV-IR
TV_5V 7 3 TV_5V
AUDIO_R 3 5 TV_AUDIO_R
AUDIO_L 5 1 TV_AUDIO_L
GND 3 2 GND
GND 1 17 | GND — “
I S— =2 1%}
MICROFIT Sogalzo
10 POS. gz =
fo0g8sago
12vDC MINI-FIT JR| "
INPUT 8 POS.
[8 76 5 4 3 2 1]
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT.
s SINGLE-ROW
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT. INTERFACE  2av|py (|1
DUAL-ROW IN 2
2 12v .
[ o
POWER
CABLE :
g
[72109 8 ¢6 5 4 3 1]
MINI-FIT JR.
10 POS. P3 |
(2] (%]
g2d2yEdyec
OZ0O0>5Z>0
USED FOR
DVB, ATSC, PROIDIOM/RF TV . v_EXT
S |2 V_EXT
4 GND
MINI-FIT JR.
4 POS.

ETHERNET

3

@¢

- >
COAX INPUT
POWER
IEC-C14 SUPPLY
POWER
INLET 24 VDC @ 5A

SWITCHCRAFT
JACK # L712A

SWITCHCRAFT

PLUG# 761K

ATTACHABLE TV POWER SUPPLY MUST BE 5-AMP VERSION

Page 59 of 68




Schematic - Treadmill, Base

COMMUNICATION
POWER CABLE CABLE
TO CONSOLE TO CONSOLE
TV POWER OPTION MIN-FIT JR. MICROFIT
FOR USE WITH spos (63725841 6425873 sp05
SLCONSOLE ONLY
[SEEPAGE3)

2
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT.

FERRITE
@ BASE ENTRY POINT INTO UPRIGHT,
COMM CBL =2 PASSES

MINEFT IR P90 MICROFIT POWER CBL = | PASS.
10POS. ZU0 AA0A%0KRBPOS
EEZz fxoxRZlL.
] EoY
55wty 23 -
) &
DC INPUT POWER pogz | END 25 <% 53 USED WITH SE4 CONSOLE
FROM POWER SUPPLY Vv & J—
MINIFIT JR. TO PS02
2POS
DUAL ROW
Motor Drive Board
POWER
SUPPLY
24vDC
1 | |37AMP
3
% LED Indicators Table
[FT——
ot Gen urrousr
et

DI Green  UFT O
UFT_SW1

|6 MOTOR CASE
D] PHASE_U
/_k— 2 BHASEV 510k
L BIKISHPS00 gy S0k
4 HERM SW1
S HERM SW2
MEGA-FIT
o — RO CHASSIS
<3 D
DRIVE MT201-MT208
MOTOR CHASSIS GND
ViA HEATSINK

mr

AC INPUT

MINI-FIT JR.
2P0S

FASTONS TO COVER EXPOSED PIGGY-BACK TERMINALS
USED WITH 5L CONSOLE W/O ATTACHABLE TV

DEDICATED
CHASSIS
GROUND

Page 60 of 68




Schematic - Treadmill, Console

POLAR
BCB
-
o %
>
zZ0
S QO w
[ 2 3]
12 3
EMERGENCY STOP
DURACLIK SWITCH MAGNET
RJ45 55 = 3POs.
. EE
8 NfC g8 -
7 CND RS
é11,4 CND 2% LEVEL_UP (9]
5 VCARDIO Qe LEVEL GHD 2 y
4||Pa| TXD_C-SAFE LEVEL_DOWN 17
3 RXD_CSAFE <FEED UP 20
2 AUDIO_R ol 2
1 AUDIO L SPEED_GND 2 RO MIGROAT REED SWITCHES
L SPEED_DOWN | P14/ |18 : : NORMALLY OPEN
e 0 EB BE
12v_Ess 15 1 1h
MckEomT LIFEPULSE_SHIELD 28 i - - - <
e Console LIFEPULSE_GND 24 £ —
o e LIFEPULSE_RIGHT 26 L _ _ _ I R
s B UFEPULSE LEFT 25 = = = -
7 o LIFEPULSE_GND 23 - |
6| | v-AuDO R LIFEPULSE_SHIELD |27 ; - -
5 STBHR GND JSTPUD
4 N/C 28 POS.
a ™_5V 31 5 & IICRORT
2 GRD
1 TV_AUDIO_L 2
+ 4
A4 aa
E BB
MH1-MHS oy
- gy oyy
ER 20,20
vpwoos Ol 227%2%2a0
SoZzE AR co0f00=z¢Y
MINLFIT JR. — Go-mAE QOSOVOZZ ycporr
ars| T8 | | EE 8POS. LEFT FINGERS RIGHT FINGERS
777‘77- |sa715841||16425873|
LEFT PALM RIGHT PALM
I
WHT \ WHT
HEART RATE HANDLES
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT.
(ONLY USED WITH
ATTACHABLE TV)
728 49361051 [1 6425873
BASE
BASE
COMMUNICATION
POWER CABLE IS

Page 61 of 68



Schematic - Treadmill, TV

STB-IR CONNECTOR

USED FOR
PROIDIOM/IP TV

L/

ETHERNET

MICROFIT
10 POS.
5 STB-IR-GND
MICROFIT 190 :R._Z'R
8 POS.
ATARARE s ;|| CONSOLE
v V_5v 7 3 || 3 |vsv
TV_AUDIO_R 3 3 TV_AUDIO_R
TV_AUDIO_L (J3(| 5 1 TV_AUDIO L
GND 3 2 GND
'Lf! COAX GND 1 7 GND
INPUT N/C 4 [
12VDC  N/C 2
G INPUT
.
% = 54
- - O‘ )
202 Z2ZE2R
POWER CABLE MINI-FITJR = = O O > wi ~ o
8 POS.| 1 |
MINI-FIT JR. [6 372 5 84 1]
2 POS. RECPT.
MINI-FIT JR. SINGLE-ROW
2 POS. RECPT.
DUAL-ROW TV POWER 1
INTERFACE P11 5
ﬂ BOARD
USED FOR
DVB, ATSC,
PROIDIOM/RF TV m
[}
[7 28 4 9 36105 1
MINI-FIT JR ] P8 \
COAX 1°P°s'ozggoo&z>g
zh hnozzEEN
O>>>00> 57
o o.
o O
a0
POWER SIB -
24 VDC @ 5A

ATTACHABLE TV POWER SUPPLY MUST BE 5-AMP VERSION

Page 62 of 68




Schematic - Upright Bike, Main

LEVEL
LIFEPULSE SENSORS SWITCH
(_wrmpam ) ((_RGHTPAM ) @ UP (+)
L ’L;\}) DOWN )
(004560-0001 st conn
—— T3 % 14POS.
MINI-FIT JR MINEFIT JR COMSOLE
-FIT JR. [T 23] [T_Z 3] MINIFIT JR.
3POS. =51 [ 3 POS INTEGRITY SL
{22 GND (ESD) *J" CONNECTORS
17 LEVELDOWN DISCOVER SE4
21 LEVEL GND “P" CONNECTORS
19)
| [LEVELUP
LP RIGHT
4f[P14] LP GND
LP SHIELD + ok
5| LP LEFT [le] g g
o = o o i} MH1-MHS
127] LP SHIELD 3 @ 2322838
JSTPUD -] F] 22822000
28705, f62%8¢5e 883688633
MINI-FIT JR. — MICROFIT
8 POS. /P8 | 4/ P12 | sPos:
[87¢65 432 1] [Ce6425387 3]
TV POWER |
OPTION
MINI-FIT R |
2 POS. PLUG
72109 8¢5 43 1] 64 2587 3]
MINIFIT IR MICROFTT
% IR Ps I [ Pe |& [
>0092g0202 S A 04 0 XX
ZESZLo B3z o =1 0z e
m 6>2Z05%4%¥225% §é§5éo§a
W 5o < — 1
w W 8w &
1 V_EXT 2< 22 “ PHASE_U 1
2], |vex @ © “ N/C 2
3 GND
PHASE_V 3
4 GND o P13
N/C 4
MINEFIT JR
2POs PHASE_W 5
RCB N/C ¢
VAL-U-LOK
6POS.
SWITCHCRAFT —
JACK # L712A FIELD_SW 1
ETHERNET N/C| p1at|2
HDMI =
SHIELDED @ § MT1-MT4 o BRK_SENSE 3
oc o N £ 0 R MINIFIT JR
MINIFIT JR. 3POS.
COAX R INPUT ps | MIT
SWITCHCRAFT 77777
PLUGH 761K
IEC-C14 POWER ‘ | I |
PonE SUPPLY svoLt
INLET
INTEGRITY SL CONSOLE
(24VDC @ 2.5 AMP)
DISCOVER SE4 CONSOLE
(24VDC @ 3.7 AMP)

Page 63 of 68




Schematic - Upright Bike, TV Connections

STB-IR CONNECTOR

ATTACHABLE

vV

USED FOR

PROIDIOM/IP TV

(=1| 3

—

0

2]
L1 ]
5 STB-IR-GND
10 STB-IR
MICROFIT 9 N/C
8 POS.
e 4 N/C
TV_IR 8 8| 5 [TV-IR
TV_5V 7 3 TV_5V
AUDIO_R 3 5 TV_AUDIO_R
AUDIO_L 5 1 TV_AUDIO_L
GND 3 2 GND
GND 1 17 | GND — “
I S— =2 1%}
MICROFIT Sogalzo
10 POS. gz =
fo0g8sago
12vDC MINI-FIT JR| "
INPUT 8 POS.
[8 76 5 4 3 2 1]
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT.
s SINGLE-ROW
MINI-FIT JR.
2 POS. RECPT. INTERFACE  2av|py (|1
DUAL-ROW IN 2
2 12v .
[ o
POWER
CABLE :
g
[72109 8 ¢6 5 4 3 1]
MINI-FIT JR.
10 POS. P3 |
(2] (%]
g2d2yEdyec
OZ0O0>5Z>0
USED FOR
DVB, ATSC, PROIDIOM/RF TV . v_EXT
S |2 V_EXT
4 GND
MINI-FIT JR.
4 POS.

ETHERNET

3

@¢

- >
COAX INPUT
POWER
IEC-C14 SUPPLY
POWER
INLET 24 VDC @ 5A

SWITCHCRAFT
JACK # L712A

SWITCHCRAFT

PLUG# 761K

ATTACHABLE TV POWER SUPPLY MUST BE 5-AMP VERSION

Page 64 of 68




8. Service and Technical Data
Approved and Compatible Cleaners

Two preferred cleaners have been approved by reliability experts: PureGreen 24 and Gym Wipes. Both cleaners will
safely and effectively remove dirt, grime and sweat from equipment. PureGreen 24 and the Antibacterial Force formula
of Gym Wipes are both disinfectants that are effective against MRSA and H1N1.

PureGreen 24 is available in a spray which is convenient for gym staff to use. Apply the spray to a microfiber cloth
and wipe down the equipment. Use PureGreen 24 on the equipment for at least 2 minutes for general disinfection
purposes and at least 10 minutes for fungus and viral control.

Gym Wipes are large, durable pre-moistened wipes to use on the equipment before and after workouts. Use Gym
Wipes on the equipment for at least 2 minutes for general disinfection purposes.

Contact Customer Support Services to order these cleaners (1-800-351-3737 or email:
customersupport@lifefitness.com).

Mild soap and water or a mild non-abrasive household cleaner can also be used to clean the display and all exterior
surfaces. Use a soft microfiber cloth only. Apply the cleaner to the microfiber cloth before cleaning. DO NOT use
ammonia or acid based cleaners. DO NOT use abrasive cleaners. DO NOT use paper towels. DO NOT apply cleaners
directly to the equipment surfaces.

Preventive Maintenance Schedule

ltem Weekly Monthly Biannually
Hardware Inspect
Frame Clean Inspect
Plastic Covers Clean Inspect

How To's

Knowledge Base

See https://Ifn.fit/KnowledgeBase for more detailed information.
How to Obtain Product Service

1. Verify the symptom and review the operating instructions. The problem may be unfamiliarity with the product and
its features and workouts.

2. Llocate and write down the serial number of the unit which is located on the back of the unit near the toe guard.

3. Contact Customer Support at http://www.lifefitness.com.

Page 65 of 68


mailto:customersupport@lifefitness.com
https://lfn.fit/KnowledgeBase
http://www.lifefitness.com

9. Warranty

Warranty Information

Please use the link below or scan QR code to access warranty information:

http://lifefitness.com/warranties

Page 66 of 68


http://lifefitness.com/warranties

Page 67 of 68



1022220-0001



	Table of Contents
	Getting Started
	Safety Instructions

	Aspire Arc Trainer and Bikes Assembly Procedure
	Overview
	Review Kit Parts For Your Product
	Hardware Bag
	Filler Shroud Bag
	Other Kit Parts
	Assembly Procedure
	Tools Required
	Install Attachable TV Bracket
	Media Connections
	Install Cables
	Install TV
	Remove Rear Console Shroud Panel
	Connect Power Supply

	Complete Installation or Assembly
	Test Unit For Proper Operation

	Aspire Cross-Trainer Assembly Procedure
	Overview
	Review Kit Parts For Your Product
	Hardware Bag
	Filler Shroud Bag
	Other Kit Parts
	Assembly Procedure
	Tools Required
	Install Attachable TV Bracket
	Media Connections
	Install Cables
	Install Coax or 96" (244 cm) Ethernet Cable
	Install TV
	Remove Rear Console Shroud Panel
	Connect Power Supply

	Complete Installation or Assembly
	Test Unit For Proper Operation

	Aspire PowerMill Assembly Procedure
	Overview
	Review Kit Parts For Your Product
	Hardware Bag
	Filler Shroud Bag
	Other Kit Parts
	Assembly Procedure
	Tools Required
	Install Attachable TV Bracket
	Media Connections
	Install Cables
	Install TV

	Complete Installation or Assembly
	Test Unit For Proper Operation

	Aspire Treadmill Assembly Procedure
	Overview
	Review Kit Parts For Your Product
	Hardware Bag
	Filler Shroud Bag
	Other Kit Parts
	Assembly Procedure
	Tools Required
	Install Attachable TV Bracket
	Media Connections
	Install Cables
	Install Coax or Ethernet Cable
	Install Power Supply
	Install TV
	Remove Rear Console Shroud Panel

	Complete Installation or Assembly
	Test Unit For Proper Operation

	Media Connections
	Media Connections Reference
	ATSC Attachable TV
	DVB-T2/S2 Attachable TV
	Pro:Idiom® / ATSC Coax Attachable TV
	Pro:Idiom® IPTV Attachable TV

	Schematics
	Schematic - Arc Trainer, Main
	Schematic - Arc Trainer, Heart Rate Grips
	Schematic - Arc Trainer, TV Connections
	Schematic - Cross-Trainer, Main
	Schematic - Cross-Trainer, TV Connections
	Schematic - PowerMill, Base
	Schematic - PowerMill, Console
	Schematic - PowerMill, TV Connections
	Schematic - Recumbent Bike, Main
	Schematic - Recumbent Bike, TV Connections
	Schematic - Treadmill, Base
	Schematic - Treadmill, Console
	Schematic - Treadmill, TV
	Schematic - Upright Bike, Main
	Schematic - Upright Bike, TV Connections

	Service and Technical Data
	Approved and Compatible Cleaners
	Preventive Maintenance Schedule
	How To's
	Knowledge Base
	How to Obtain Product Service


	Warranty
	Warranty Information




